














MODIFICATION DUE ON TRANSFER RIDER

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377 Freddie Mac Loan Nou:
MERS No.: 1(N025440002757851 Loan/Mo.:

o THIS MOI?I.FICATION DUE ON TRANSFER RIDER, effective the st day of March, 2009
and is incorporated into and shalt be deeﬁ to amend and supplement the Loan Modiflication Agrecment of the

same date made by Susa and Hugh wife und hushand
(the “Borrower™)
and Anrora Loan Services LLC
(the *Lender)
and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ithe “Marigagee™)
covering the Property described in the Loan Modification Agresment Jocaled at: , San Matea,
California 94403

[Property Addreas]

in addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Loan Modification Agreement, the Borrower and Lender
covenant and agree as follows:

A Notwithstanding any other covenant, agrecment or provision of the Notc and Security Instrument, as
defined in the Loan Modification Agreement, the Borrower agrees as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Bencficial Interest in Borvower. If all or any part of the Property or any
imterest in it is sold or transferted (brif a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower
is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consemt, Lender may, as its option, require immediate
payment in full of all sums socured by the Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised
by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of the Loan Modification Agreermcn.

If Lender cxercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay alf sums sccured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower £ils to pay these sumis prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedics permitted by the Security Instrement without
further notice or demand on Borrower,

B. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Modification Duc On Transfer Rider, the Loan
Modification Agreement, the Note and Security Instmment will remain unchanged and in full effect.

MULTISTATE MOFICATION DUE ON TRANSFER RIDER Page 1 of3
FHLMC UNTFORM INSTRUMENT (Modifled)



Freddie Mac Loan Na.: 327179007
Loan Np,: 0036697480

= (Seal)
Date oinniusias i -Borrower
(Seal)

Date NogleGemipiiamm -Borrower
{Scal)

Datc ~Borrower
(Seal)

Date -Borrower
MULTISTATE MODIFICATION DUE ON TRANSFER RIDER Fage2of3
(Modifled)

FHEMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT



Freddie Mac Loan No.: 32717907
Loan No: 0036697480

Aurora Loan Services LIC (Seal) Moutgage Eiectroni¢ Registration Systems, Inc. (Scal)
-Lender -Mortgagee

By: By

Printed/Typed Name: Shawnda Mermman Prifited/Typed Name:_Amber Paxton

Its: 8r, Vice President Its:_Assjstant Secretary

Daic: Date:

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION DUE ON TRANSFER RIDER Page 3ot 3

FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMFENT {(Modified)



CERTIFICATE OF ILLEGIBILITY
Government Code 27361.7

L certify under penalty of porjury under the laws of the State of California that the notary seal
on the document to which this statement is attached reads as follows;

Neme of Notary:

Datc Commission Expircs:

Commission Number:

County of Commission:

Sate of Commission:

Manufactarer [D Number:

Placg of Execubon:

Signature: Date:

Firm Name: __




Eoan No.: 0036697480

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS,
OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice: The undersigned hereby represents and warrants that I/we have each received and read a copy of
this Notice on or before the excoution of the "Loan Agreement.” “Loan Agreemem™ means onc or more promises,
promissory notes, agreements, uwdertakings, security agreements, decds/of trust or other documents, or
commitments, or any combination of those actions or documents, pursuatit to which 1 financial institution louns or
delays repayment of or agrees to loan or deluy repayment of money, goods, or any other thing of value or to
otherwise extend credit or make a financial uccoimuodation,

Susan I ~Borrower Hugh I -Borrower

“Borrower -Borrower

NOTICE DF NO ORAL ACREEMENTS (MULTISTATE) Pagetofl



Loan No.: (036697480

ERROR AND OMISSIONS / COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

The undersigned Borrower(s) for and in consideration of the Loan Modification Agreement offerod by
Lender, its successors and/or assigns in theamount of §  369,176.11 , modifying the origina! Promissory
Note secured by a Security Instrument dated October 13th, 2005 agrees to fully €ooperate with any rcasonable
requests made by Lendcr, or its agent, 1o carrect typographical crrors in the Loan Modification Agrcement crabling
Lender to sell, convey, guarantee or obtain insurance for any investor or institution, including but not Himited to, the
Federat National Mortgage Association, the Government Nationa) Mortgage Association, the Federal Home 1oan
Mortgage Corporation, the Department of Housing and Urban Development, the Secretary of Vetetans Affairs, or
any municipal bonding authority, to ensure cnforceability of the Loan Modification Agreement. Requests may
include, but are not limited to, all changes, corrections, re-cxecution or modification of any document related to such
loan, as may be required.

The undersigned will comply with all requests within thirty (30) days fraim the date they arc made by
Lender or its agent. 17 the Borrower(s) fuil to mect lis/her/their abligutions; Borrower(s) acknowlcdge fiability for
all costs including, but noi limited to, actual expenscs, legal fees, court costs, and marketing expenses incurred by
Lender to enforce its rights under the Loan Modification Agrecrent.

Dated effective this day of

(Seal) {Seal)
Susan ~Borrower Hugh -Borrower
(Seal) {Seal)
~Borrower -Borrower

State of California g

County/Parish of San Mateo §
The foregoing instrument was acknowlcdged before me on . J[date],

vy suson IR Hogh

[name of person acknowledged].

{Seal)

MNotary Public, State of
My Commission Bxpizes:

FRROR AND OMISSIONSCOMPLIANCE AGREEMENT-MODIFICATION Fege10f1



Laoan No.: 0036697480

ATTORNEY SELECTION NOTICE

By signing below, it is undersiood and agreed that you may hire a lawyer or attorney to advise you

regarding this transaction and its consequences.

SELLER.: BORROWER.
N/A Modification
- Dare)
NiA Modification
(Date) Hugn T (Date)
(Date) (Date}
(Date) (Date)
Page 1 of}

ATTORNEY SELECTION NOTICE -MULTISTATE



AURORA LOAN SERVICES

Autora Loan Services, LLC., 10350 Park Meadows Drive, Liteton, CO 80124

February 10th, 2009 VIA OVERNIGHT COURIER
]
aeinhoTRTE

San Mateo, California 944403

Re: Aurora Loan Scrvices Loan No.: (036697480
Propurty Address: 2325 Kchoe Avenue, San Matco, California 54403

Dear oV -

Enclosed please find two (2) original Loan Modification Document Packages (“Documents”™) and one (1) copy for
your records, which RUTH RUHL, P.C. (“Firn”) has prepared pursuant to the roquest of its client, Aurara Loan
Scrvices LLC, Successor in intorest to Autora Loan Services, Inc.(*ALS”). Pleas¢ review the Logn Modification
Agreemcnt (“Agreement”). If the terms are consistent with your prior discussions with ALS, please executc the
documcnis in the presence of a notary and retum them 1o ALS in the enclosed overnight courier envelope within 5
business days of receipt of these Documents. Pleasc sign your name exactly as it i printed under the signature
line. If applicable, witness signaturcs must be from two (2) different individuals und require their printed namc
under thewr signature.

In addition to the Documents, please include your initial comtribution in certified funds, in the amount of
$0.00. These funds are neccssaryito. cotoplete and record the Agrcement and includes charges for corporate
advances by ALS, including but not limited to attomey fues and ocosts, returned chieck fees and late charge fees.
Additional sums may becomne duc as a result of the timing of this letter and Agreement. Nothing in this letter or
Agreement preciudes collection of additional advances by ALS.

The Agreement changes the principal and interest amount of your payment to $1,630.13, effcotive March 1st, 2009.
The taxes and insurancs portion, of the monthly payment is $0.00, with a total payment of $1,630.13 due April 1st,
2009, This payment amount is subject to change upon escrow analysis, [F you arc currently making payments under
2 repayment agreeinent with ALS, you are responsible for continuing your payments to ALS through the effective
date of the Agrecment, Failure to make the payments may result m ALS' rescission of this loss mitigation option.

Page | of 2
Aurora Loan Services LLC., in compliance with the Fair Debt Collaction Practices Act, adviges you that this is an attempt ta coliect 2
debt and any Information obtained will be usad for that purpoae. However, If you have previeusly received a discharge in
pankrupicy, this comespondence e not end should not be conslrued &6 an sttempt to collect 2 dept, bt only enfarcement of a lhan

apainsl the coliatarsl property.



If you have any questions regarding the Agrecment, please consult with your ALS Loss Mitigation Represcniative,
Please note that the Firm is not attempting te collcct the debt and its role is to propare the Documents and ensurg that
the Agreement and any Rider(s) attached hereto are in a recordablc format,

Very truly yours,

Aurora Lean Services LLC, Successor in intercst to Awora Loan Services, Inc.

Enclosurcs

Page 2of 2
Aurcra Loan Services LLC., in complisnce with the Fair Deid Collection Practices Act, advises you that this is an attempt to goilect a
debt and any information obtained will ba used for that purpose. However, If you have previously raceived a discharge In
bankrypicy, this coespondance is not snd shoukd not be conatrued as an altempt to collect 2 dett, but orly enforcemant of a kan

Bgainst the collateral property.



AURORA LOAN SERVICES, LLC.

70350 Park Meadove Drive
Littleion, CO 80124

February 13, 2009

Dear Customer,

Although your loan serviced by Aurora Loan Services LLC is in defuult, we are able to offer you a one-
time only loan modification that will brihg your loan 1o 8 current status. This loan modification will take
the entire amount of the arrearage and spread it over the ramaining term of the loan, The ¢nclosed Loan
Modification document (*Modification™ will (i) modify the promissory note interesirate and/or (i)
extended the term of your loan. These changes to your loan terms are intendod ta'make your monthly
payments more affordable.

To sccept the loan modification, you need to know and/or do the following;

o Enclosed is a Modification. This is a legal docutent. We aicourage you to seek the advice of &
professional if you do not naderstand the terms of the Modification ar you would like further
chaification. If the terms of the Modification are acceptable 10,you, please sign the Modification
and return it to us within 5 days of the date of this letter.

»  The Modification document must be notarized.

¢ Upon receipt of the signed Modification, we wilkupdateour records 10 reflect the new monthly
(modified) loan payment amounit. No other approvals are necessary. Future billing statements will
show the amount of this new monthly payment.

«  Thete are no balloon payments with this Modification. You will simply resume monthiy payments
at the new amouns for the remaining life of the loan,

This is a limited offer so please take advantage of it quickly. If you have any questions, please call us at
720-945-4085. Please be sure to reference this letter when you call,

Very truly yours,

Home Retention Group
Aurora Loan Services LLC
10350 Park Meadows Drive
Littieton, CO 80124

~Aurore Loan Services Inc., in comphance with the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, advises you that is an atempt o
colisct @ debt and any nformation obtained wil ba used for that purposs. However, f you have pravicusly recelvad a8
diechaga in bankruptey, thie comeapandence/meesags ia nol and should not be corstived as an attempt to collest a debt,

but enly snforcsment of a Hen against yowr proparty.”



Q
Loan No.: 36697480 @
2

Borrower and Notary Checklist

Pleasc carry this shect with you when you have your documents notarized. This checklist
is being provided to ensure that your loss mitigation documents are correctly executed. If
any of the following steps arc not completed, or are completed incorrectly, the documents
will be returned to you for cotrection and/or completion.

® All signatures and requested written information completedin BLACK INK only.
Borrowcr(s) must sign their name(s) exactly as the printed line below the signature
line.

® County, State and datc information completed (if applicable) on Borrower’s
Acknowledgment for each set of documents.

® Notarization date written in by Notary Publicwhen notarizing Borrower’s
Acknowledgment for each set of documents.

o Notary Public’s signature and title writtenvin by Notary Public when notarizing
Borrower’s Acknowlcdgment for cach set of documents

® Notary Public's stamp and/or scal placed on Borrower’s Acknowledgment when
notarizing each set of documents.

® Commission Expiration Date of Notary Public written in on Borrower’s
Acknowledgment for each set of documients, if required.

¢ Witness Signatures

Certain states require witness(es) to your signatuce. If witness signatures are required on
your loan documents, please verify that each witness has signed and printcd/typed their
pame under the signatue as indicated. BORROWERS CANNOT WITNESS THEIR

OWN SIGNATURES.

NOTE: TheDender’s Acknowledgment portion of the loan documents will be
completed by the Lender and SHOULD NOT be notarized by yous notary public.





